
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 

-planning and Community Development Department 

Date: December 9, 2016 

From: Staff 

To: Planning Commission 

Re: Massey Minor Subdivision P 16-17 at 109 Harbor Mountain Road 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant Ernestine Massey 

Property Owner: Ernestine Massey 

Property Address: 1 09 Harbor Mountain Road 

Legal Description: Lot 2 LLA of 
Lot 3 ofUSS 3317 

Parcel ID Number: 25610000 

Size ofExisting Lot: approx. 81,008 (55,586 and 25,422) 

Zoning: R -1 MH 

MEETING FLOW 

• Report from Staff 

• Applicant comes forward 

• Applicant identifies him/herself- provides 
comments 

• Commissioners ask applicant questions 

• Staff asks applicant any questions 

• Floor opened up for Public Comment 

• Applicant has opportunity to clarify or provide 
additional information 

• Comment period closed - brought back to the 
board 

• Findings 

• Motion to approve 

Existing Land Use: Residential/Mobile/Mfg. Home Park/Undeveloped 

Utilities: Full city services 

Access: Access from Harbor Mountain Road 

Surrounding Land Use: Residential/Mobile/Mfg. Home Park, Undeveloped, Public Lands, & Recreational 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Vicinity Map 
Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map 
Attachment C: Parcel Pictures 
Attachment D: Application 
Attachment E: Proposed Plat 
Attachment F: Current Plat 

Providing for today ... preparing for tomorrow 



Attachment G: Zoning Map 
Attachment H: Flood Zone M~p 
Attachment I: Mading List 
Attachment J: Proof of Payment 
Attachment K: Proof of Ownership 

BACKGROUND 

Massey's property, 109 Harbor Mountain Road, has been historically used a mobile/manufactured home park 
with a single-family house located adjacent to Halibut Point Road. Prior to the request for a minor subdivision 
a boundary line adjustment (BLA), Platting Project 16-16, that requested a 4,234 square foot equal exchange of 
property along mutual boundary lines of the Massey and Stengl properties, and Platting Variance (V 16-22) 
have been presented. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The minor subdivision request assumes a BLA of Massey's Lot 2 expanding by 4,234 sf and Massey's Lot 1 
contracting by 4,234 sf and Stengl's property size staying the same in the equal exchange. The request also 
assumes a request to deviate from the required right-of-way access easement requirement of twenty feet as 
required in SGC 21.40.120(A). If the BLA failed, this minor subdivision fails unless amended. If the platting 
variance lailed, this request must fail unless approved with conditions of approval to correct the access 
easements and/or encroachments. 

Minor Subdivision Includes Easements and Encroachments 

The minor subdivision includes easements below existing standards and encroachments into adjacent property. 
The minor subdivision would result in splitting Massey's property (Lot 2 - 80,868 sf measured by former plat 
96-29) into two lots (Lot 1 25,422sf and Lot 2 55,586 sf (total sum of 81,008 sf) measured by proposed 
preliminary minor subdivision plat). 

Recorded and Historically Existing Easements 

Existing recorded and historically existing easements are shown as follows: 

The existing recorded easements include: 
1. A 10 foot access and utility easement from Book 31, Pg. 717 
2. A 15 foot access and utility easement from Book 21, Pg. 49-52 
3. A 15 foot waterline easement from Book 21 , Pg. 49-52 
4. A 30 foot public access easement for Harbor Mountain Road 

The proposed & historically existing easements include: 
1. The 10 foot access and utility easement shifted slightly and expanded by approximately 48 feet (see 1 

above) 
2. The 15 access easement slightly shifted and expanded approximately 13.12 feet (see 2 above). 

Encroachments into Right-of-Way and Municipal Property 
The plat shows existing encroachments in three areas: 

1) Encroachments into Stengl's property that would be corrected by the BLA 
2) Encroachments into North Shuler Drive that are proposed to remain (shed) 
3) Encroachments into municipal property at the rear of Massey's property (trailer, car port, shed) that are 

proposed to remain. 



Purpose of Subdivision Code 

The purpose of the subdivision code includes, but it not limited to, a direction: 
• to promote and protect the public ' s health, safety and welfare; 
• provide access for firefighting apparatus; and 
• For orderly growth and development consistent with the SGC-and the Comprehensive Plan (SGC 

21.04.020(A, F, K). 

The current proposed minor subdivision contain elements of substandard development standards, encroachment 
into right-of-ways, and encroachment into adjacent property that are examples of clear impacts to the public's 
health, safety, and welfare, do not comply with the letter and spirit ofthe law found in Title 21 and 22 in regards 
to protecting private property rights, access/easement standards, regulation of nonconforming uses, and do not 
comply with the Comprehensive Plan. The existing and proposed access easements, which are substandard, could 
negatively impact the ability offrrefighting apparatus to have access to the parcels in case of emergency response 
as well as negatively impact the use of the parcels due to inadequate ingress and egress. In addition, the 
encroachments, which are types of trespass, are injurious to the municipality's property rights and therefore are 
not in compliance with orderly growth and development consistent with SGC and the Comprehensive Plan. 

Subdivision Code- Design and Construction Requirements and Monumentation 
SGC 21.40.120(A), dictates that unless necessitated by unusual topographic, physical, or design features as 
determined by the planning commission, easements shall be twenty feet. 

In this case, there are no unusual topographic conditions, physical features (including the existing mobile/mfg. 
homes), nor design features that necessitate deviation from the existing code features. 

Platting Variance- Required Findings 

The proposed minor subdivision includes a variance from access easement widths of twenty feet pursuant to SGC 
21.40.120(A). SGC 21.48.010 sets forth the requirements of findings mandatory for platting variances. A 
variance from the requirements of this title may be granted only ifthe planning commissionfinds that (emphasis 
added): 

A. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, or welfare, or injurious to adjacent 
property. 

B. The tract to be subdivided is of such unusual size and shape or topographical conditions that the strict 
application of the requirements of this title will result in undue and substantial hardship. 

In regard to the first requirement, there can be neither detriment to public health or safety nor iiljurious to adjacent 
property. The facts presented show encroachments into adjacent municipal property that are injurious to the 
property rights of the municipality. Not only does it tread upon the property rights it also increases liabilities as 
well - both of which are per se injuries. Further, it can be argued the access easements belew standard could 
affect access of firefighting apparatus in the case of emergency another potential detriment. In this case, only 
harm to adjacent property need be shown to defeat the entire variance request. 

The second requirement is twofold: First there must be a parcel of unusual size and shape or topographical 
conditions. The lot in creation has none of these features . Next, these unusual features must also cause undue and 
substantial hardship. In this case, not only are there no facts supporting unusual shape, size, or topographical 
features, there is also no proof that the requirement for meeting the code easement standard would cause undue 
and substantial hardship (exceptional hardship). 

Final Plat Submission requirements 
SGC Section 21.12.010 states monuments must exists that are sufficient and that means legal sufficiency. To be 



legally sufficient, SGC Section 21.12.030 Final Plat, subsection A, states that the Minor Subdivisions Final Plat 
"shall comply with all major subdivisions final plat submission requirements in Section 21.32.160." SGC 
21.32.160 Major Subdivision - Final Plat submission requirements states "The Plat shall comply with the 
development and design standards contained in this title .... " This includes the design and monumentation 
standards set forth in Chapter 21.40, specifically SGC Section 21.40.160 - Required monumentation- Final Plat 
monuments. While it is staffs' opinion and determination that this requires primary monuments, staff also 
recognizes that primary monuments have rarely been required in practice and are not required to such an extent 
by the state. In addition, there are sections that support flexibility within Title 21 for submission requirements and 
waiver pursuant to 21.52 . 

Purpose of Zoning Code 

Among other principles, the purpose of the zoning code is: 
• Provide for orderly development; 
• Promote fire safety and public order; 
• Protect the public health and general welfare; 
• To protect private property rights; and 
• Provide for gradual elimination of nonconformity (SGC 22.04.020(F & K). 

In this case, the proposal incorporates design features that are below standards for access easements and have 
numerous locations of encroachment into municipal property and the adjacent right-of-way. Interestingly, the 
purpose of the prior BLA was, in part, to correct encroachment into Mr. Stengl's property, but Ernestine Massey 
has chosen not to take corrective steps regarding encroachment into municipal property nor the right-of-way. The 
facts support that while the proposal does eliminate the nonconformity of the encroachments into Stengl's 
property it seeks to expand and relocate the nonconforming access easements and does not seek to correct the 
encroachments into municipal property or the North Shuler ROW. 

Development Standards of Title 22 - Zoning 

The zone of the lots in question is Single-Family/Duplex/Manufactured Home District, which requires a minimum 
lot size of 8,000 sf. 1 The minimum lot area does not include access easements.2 Here the lots are far in excess of 
the minimum lot size, therefore, net lot size is a non-issue. 

Conformity with Code 

SGC 22.04.030 requires conformity with code, which includes design standards and non-conforming uses. In this 
case, the proposal does not comply with design standards regarding easements, there are existing use and 
structures encroaching into public right-of-ways and/or adjacent property, is does not entirely protect private 
property rights, it does not protect the public's health, safety, and welfare, nor does it provide for the gradual 
elimination of nonconformity, but seeks to expand, extend, and relocate such nonconformity. 

Non-Conforming Use/ Structures 

As a matter of persuasive code, SGC 22.24.050(E)(3), gives wide flexibility for certain instances where 
nonconforming use and structures may be reconstructed, but explicitly does not allow encroachment into the 
public right-of-way or adjacent property. 

1 SGC Table 2i.20-1. 
2 SGC 22.20.035 Note 1 to Table 22.20-1. 



In this case, there are several encroachments into public right-of-ways and/or adjacent municipal property. 

Comprehensive Plan 
Section 2.4.2 directs decision makers to make land use decisions in compliance with all applicable land use laws 
and policies. In addition, Section 2.4.19 directs decision makers "to consistently follow and enforce land use 
polices, codes, regulations and decision, and do so in accordance with the following policies and objectives .. .. " 
"zoning and subdivision regulations are the primary mechaffisms to manage land use in the Borough ... variances, 
and relief from the requirements shall be granted when all appropriate factors have been considered." The above 
code sections would be the applicable land use laws and the policy and code below would also be the basis for 
the decision in conjunction with the underlying principles and direction set out in the Comprehensive Plan above. 

Encroachment Policy 

Effective July 7, 2016, the Planning and Community Development Director established Policy 16-03, which 
states, "It is the policy of the Planning and Community Development Department (PCDD) that planning actions 
will be approved according to SGC and these guidelines. 

This Policy is intended to give general guidance, recognizing that every situation is different and methods may 
be adjusted accordingly. The purpose of this encroachment policy is to ensure that the department approves 
planning actions in a consistent manner. 

Guidelines: 
1. Planning actions will not be approved for properties with existing encroachments, except for actions 

to correct encroachments. These planning actions include, but are not limited to platting and variances. 
2. Encroachments must be corrected through appropriate means before planning actions may be 

considered. 
a. The owner may remove encroaching structures. 
b. The owner may remove an encroaching portion of a structure. 
c. The owner may move an encroaching structure. If the structure's new location will be in a 

setback, a variance will be required. 

Grandfathering I Historical Use I Legal Nonconformity 

It will be argued that the existing easements are "grandfathered" or should be grandfathered in. Those arguments 
should fail for several legally supported reasons. 

First, what the code states: 

1) Nonconformity is defined in SGC 22.08.640 and can be summed as follows: a use that is no longer in 
compliance with current code, but was created in conformity with existing code. 

2) Such a use, pursuant to SGC 22.24.050 (D 1-2), may continue so long as it is not enlarged or increased 
nor extended to a greater area or moved in whole or in part to any portion of land or lot. 

Why it fails: 

1) First, it was not legally created. The existing proposed easements are located in different locations then 
originally approved (There is a general legal principle that no rights 'vest' pursuant to illegal or erroneous 
action)3; 

2) Further, the proposed easements show various degrees of enlargement, extension, relocation, and increase; 

3 Land Use Planning and Development Law, 2ed, Juergensmeyer, Section 5.28, pg. 183. 



3) The proposed easement expands the land area of the nonconforming use; and/or 
4) Moreover, the historical use is not a listed criteria for the approval of a variance from a development 

standard and grandfathering in is not the subject matter of this action. 

FINDINGS 

It is found that as proposed the minor subdivision: 
1. Does not meet the required access easements as found in section SGC 21.40.120(A); 
2. Is detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare because oflimited access widths that would limit 

the ability of firefighting apparatus to have access; 
3. Have impacted the ingress and egress of the public and property owners. 
4. Is injurious to adjacent property owners because of encroachment into municipal property 
5. Has a detrimental impact to the general welfare and rights of those in the adjacent right-of-way ofNorth 

Shuler Drive because of the encroachments. 
6. There are no facts presented to support a lot of unusual size or shape or topographical features that 

necessitate the platting variance; and 
7. There are no facts to support an undue or substantial hardship to correct the access easements and/or 

encroachments. 

Alternatively, if the minor subdivision is modified and approved subject to the attached conditions that 1) the 
easements be platted in according with existing design standards (i.e. 20 foot widths) and 2) that all 
encroachments into adjacent property be corrected it is found that the impacts to public,..h.ealth, safety and 
welfare and the potential injuries to adjacent property have been satisfactorily eliminated. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the Planners' analysis and suggested 2 sets of fmdings, 
and approve a modified minor subdivision subject to the attached conditions of approval. 

Recommended Motions: (3 motions- read and voted upon separately) 

1) I move to find that as proposed the minor subdivision (supports denial as presented): 
a. Does not meet the required access easements as found in section SGC 21.40.120(A); 
b. Is detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare because of limited access widths that 

would limit the ability of firefighting apparatus to have access; 
c. Have impacted the ingress and egress of the public and property owners. 
d. Is injurious to adjacent property owners because of encroachment into municipal property 
e. Has a detrimental impact to the general welfare and rights of those in the adjacent right-of-way 

of North Shuler Drive because of the encroachments. 
f. There are no facts presented to support a lot of unusual size or shape or topographical features 

that necessitate the platting variance; and 
g. There are no facts to support an undue or substantial hardship to correct the access easements 

and/or encroachments. 

2) I move to find that if the minor subdivision is modified and approved subject to the attached conditions 
that 1) the easements be platted in according with existing design standards (i.e. 20 foot widths) and 2) 
that all encroachments into adjacent property be corrected it is found that the impacts to public, health, 
safety and welfare and the potential injuries to adjacent property have been satisfactorily eliminated 
(supports a modified and conditional approval). 

3) I move to approve a modified preliminary plat for a minor subdivision request for 109 Harbor Mountain 
Road in the R -1 MH district, for the purpose of a minor subdivision subject to the attached conditions of 



approval. The property is also known as Lot 2 Lot Line Adjustment of Lot 3 ofUSS 3317. The request 
is filed by Ernestine Massey. The owner of record is Ernestine Massey. 

a. Conditions of Approval: 
1. The easements be platted in accordance with existing design standards for easement widths 

(i .e. 20 feet); and 
11. All encroachments connected to the properties in question into adjacent properties be 

removed prior to recording the discussed Boundary Line Adjustment (P 16-16) and Final 
Plat for the Massey Subdivision. 



City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Li ncoln Street Sitka, Al aska 99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Effective Date: July 7, 2016 

POLICY 16-03 

ENCROACHMENT 

Purpose: To establish consistent standards for planning action s involving encroachments 

within the Department. 

Policy: It is the policy of the Planning and Community Development Department (PCDD) 

that planning actions will be approved according to SGC and these guidelines. 

This policy is intended to give general guidance, recognizing that every situation is different and 

methods may be adjusted accordingly. The purpose of this encroachment policy is to ensure 

that the department approves planning actions in a co nsistent manner. 

Guidelines: 

1. Plan nin g actions will not be approved for properties with existi ng encroachments, 

except for actions to correct encroachments. Th ese planning actions include but are not 

limited to platting and variances. 
2. Encroachments must be corrected through appropriate means before planning actions 

may be considered . 
a. The owner may remove encroaching structures . 

b. The owner may remove an encroaching portion of a structure. 

c. The owner may move an encroaching structure. If the structure's new location 

will be in the setback, a variance wi ll be required. 

A d I;~ I ~ov~~~ ~~·JV-pprove ~ if - ~ 
Maegan 

1~sak, Director 

Date 

16-03 Encroachment Page 1 of 1 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
GENERAL APPLICATION FORM 

APPLICATION FOR: ~ VARIANCE D CONDITIONAL USE 

:::J ZONING AMENDMENT ~ PLAT/SUBDIVISION 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: - HAssEY su.en,v1S1otJ - LoT uAIE. At>:ru.sTMEt....)T 

of LO'! Z. Ok L01 ~N& A~ o~ LOT~. lA~ ~~\1- IIJTO TWo L.01~. *-VA1t1Akl~ To AL..L-OW ~a.o'-"'"-r'orJ 
Ot z.. F'I'. I'E>"TitJ& EA-Sl:.fo\Et.)T.:!., 'R£"11'\INtt.JC. o£..\C.I~W'!t- W 11)"11-fS. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

CURRENT ZONING: _..:._R-=-..:._1 ----'M'-"-'-'H'-'------,----PROPOSED ZONING (if applicable): ____________ _ 

CURRENT LAND USE(S): __________ PROPOSED LAND USES (if changing): _________ _ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

EMAIL ADDRESS: _l_.__L{--'-'1__,___~ _3 ..... ~"-'-\_,C\'------------ DAYTIME PHONE : J '3 cg- !0 1£'1 

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Lo-r"', uss ~'317-

TAX ID: __________ LOT: LoT 2 BLOCK: ______ TRACT: ______ _ 

SUBDIVISION: £crr LttJE ADJ.ct:.TMEU1 0~ LOT 3 1 I.(S~ "!>~fT US SURVEY: ____________ _ 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

·coMPLETED APPLICATION 
... 

SITE PLAN -; ~~ .. -- - - .. 

NARRATIVE CURRENT PLAT 

FEE PARKING PLAN 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 

For All Appl ications: 

D Complet ed application form 

D Narrat ive 

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed 
struct ures w ith dimensions and location of utilities 

D Proof of f iling fee payment 

D Proof of ownership 

D Copy of current plat 

CERTIFICATION: 

For Conditional Use Permit: 

0 Parking Plan 

D Interior Layout 

For Plat/Subdivis ion: 

D Three (3) copies of concept plat 

D Plat Certificate from a title company 

D Topograph ic information 

D Proof of Flagging 

If Pertinent to Application: 

D Landscape Plan 

D Drainage and Util ity Plan 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of the property described above and that I desire a p Ianning action in conformance with Sitka 

General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. I certify t hat this application meets SCG requirements to 

the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability . I acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to 

cover costs associat ed with the processing of this application, and does not ensure approval of the request. I understand that pub lic 

notice w ill be mailed t o neighboring property owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sentinel. I further authorize municipal staff t o 

access the property t o conduct sit e visit s as necessary. I authorize the applicant list ed on t his application to conduct business on my 

behalf. . \ 

--z---o __ ,d s k na , 
Owner 

I I 
Date 

I certify that I desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka General Code and hereby state that all of t he above st atements are 

true. I certify that this application meets SCG requirements to the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. I 

acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs associated with the processing of this application, 

and does not ensure approval of the request. 

Applicant {If different than owner) Date 
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LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT 
LOT 3, USS 3317 



City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel : 109 HARBOR MOUNTAIN 10: 25610000 
Printed 11/28/2016 from http://www.mainstreetmaps .com/ak/s itka/internal.asp 
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MalnSlreetGIS 
MainStreetGIS, LLC 
WNW. mainstreetgis. com 

This map is for informational purposes only. II is not for appraisal of, description of, or conveyance of land. The City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska and MainSireeiGIS, LLC assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein. 
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Parcel 10: 2557 I 004 
DONOVA /JANE SEESZ 

SEESZ, DONOV Al'l, DJJAI E, i\1. 
114 HARBOR MOUNTAIN RD. 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10: 25605000 
ROBERT/ER ESTIN PEEU IASSEY 

PEEL, ROBERT/MASSEY, ERNESTINE 
1091:1ARBOR MT RD 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel I 0 : 25620000 
PA ULINE BERGDOLL REVOCABLE 

TRUST 
C/0 LINDA SCHMIDT 

BERGDOLL TRUST, PA LINE, F. 
4406 HALIBUT POINT RD 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parce l 10: 25571005 
LUCAS/J ULIE SKORDAHUMAUCH 

SKORDAHL, LUCAS & JAUCH, J ULIE 
110 HARBOR IOUNTAIN RD 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10 : 256 I 0000 
ERNESTINE MASSEY 

SEA & SKl TRAILER 
MASSEY, TINE 

109 1-1 MOUNTAIN RD 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parce l 10 : 25624000 
ALASKA, STATE OF 

HALIBUT POINT REC AREA 
ALASKA, STATE OF 

3700 HALIBUT POI NT RD 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10: 2557!006 
MARK REID 

REID, MARK, K. 
P.O. BOX 1201 

SITKA AK 99835-1201 

Parcel ID: 256!5000 
DELSTENGL 
STENGL,DEL 

4323 VALHALLA DR 
SITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10: 26004000 
CITY 8< BOROUGH OF SITKA 
CITY & BOROUGH OF S! . 

IOO LINC 
SIT 

P&Z Mailing 
December 9, 2016 



:ity a'nci oul ' o'U gh of S1tka , AK 
100 Lincoln st 
Sicka, AK 99835 

)ate 
tece pt: 
:ash e r: 
Le ce •J ed From: 

ll/25/2016 
2017-0002 5 713 
Front counter 

O' NEILL SURVEYING 

'LAN - Plan ning Permi cs / Zo 
lirig 
iT1 - Sales Tax 4th quarte 
• CY 

~eceipt Total 

Total Check 

Total Remitt:ed 

Total Recei ved 

150.00 

7. 50 

157.50 

15 7. 50 

15 7 . so 

15 7. so 

INVOICE 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 

100 LINCOLN STREET, SITKA ALASKA 99835 

DATE \(17,1-{flt 
To: {!) (\_.tA._. c( SLA-Yv~ 

ACCOUNT# 100-300-320-3201.002 
PLANNING & ZONING 

Variance .. . .... .. ........ ... ...... . . ... .. ...... .... . ..... __ f........:--~-=-·-'1>_1>--l 
Conditional Use Permit.. . .. .. ... .. .................. -------1 

Minor Subdivision ... .. .. .. ... .... ...... ... ........ ... ... .. ___ "'S .... ~.."""""o-'-.-=01:)~ 
Major Subdivision ........ .. ... .. . .... . ................ -------1 

Zoning Map Change : .... . ........ .. ................ . _____ __, 

Zuiiing Te.xt Cha i i ~S . . .. ...... ............. · ~ ·-~ ··· .. ··-------:' 

Lot Merger .. . ...... ... .. ..... .. .. . .... .. ................ __ 
2
_s-_,__6D-=--il 

Boundary Line Adjustment. .. .. . ... .. .... . ..... ... . ---=--=----1 

General Perm it. ............ ... ............. .... ..... . . ·--------1 

Appeal of Enforcement Action (Pending) ..... . -------; 

Other ..... . .... ... .... . ..... . .... .. .. .. .. .. . ....... ....... -----:--11 
Sales Tax .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. ., ___ __._1-=-S?'D _ _, 

TOTAL .. .. . ........ .. ...... .. .... .. .............. . ...... -+-\~~1'--. %_-! 

Thank you 
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Recording Dist: 103 -Sitka 
4/13/2004 1 :48 PM Pages: 1 of 2 
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PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED 

The Grantor, Ernestine Massey, Personal Representative of the Estate of Walter Massey, in Case 
No. 1 SI-73-04 PR in the Superior Court for the State of Alaska, FirstJudicialDistrict at Sitka, whose address 
is 109 Harbor Mountain Road, Sitka, Alaska 99835, for va luable consideration, conveys and grants to the 
Grantee, Ernestine Massey, a married person, whose address is 109 Harbor Mountain Road, Sitka, Alaska 
99835, all right, t itle and interest in the following described real estate: 

a portion of Lot Two (2), USS 3317, Sitka Recording District, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, including within its boundaries Lot 
One (1) of the U.S. Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line Adjustment 
plat, recorded with the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No. 96-29 on 
November 21, 1996, described by metes and bounds as follows: 
commencing at the northernmost comer of Lot One (1) ofthe U.S. 
Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line Adjusttnent plat, recorded with 
the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No. 96-29 on November 21, 1996, 
as the true point of beginning, -thence N 02° 50' 00" W a distance of 
50.45 feet to Comer No. 1, thence S 70° 00' 00" W a distance of 
132.86 feet to Come~No . 2, thence S 29° 35' 00" E a distance of 
48.88 feet to Corner N~3fthence S 32° 19' 00" a distance of 89.56 .___ 
feet to Comer No. 4, thence S 33 o 41' 00" E a distance of 94.90 feet 
to Corner No. 5, thence N 59° 50' 00" E a distance of 12.31 feet to 
Comer No. 6, and thence N · 02° 50' 00" W a distance of 188.70 feet 
bade to the true point of beginning, a parcel commonly known as the 
south portion of Lot Two (2), USS 33 17; 

And as follows: 

a portion ofLot Two (2), USS 3317, Sitka Recording District, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, described by metes and bounds as 
follows: commencing at the northernmost corner of Lot Three (3), 
USS 3317, thence S 20° 01' 00" Eadistance of165.00 feetto the true · 
point of beginning, thence S 20° 0 l' 00" E a distance of20.00 feet to 

~:m._ ~ S 2~35 ' E a distance of 2 . 8 feet. 

Perso.!Jal Representative 's Deed 
Estate of Massey 
Pagel of 2 

PEARSON & HANSON 
Attorntys ill Law 

713-B Sawmill Crtek Boulevard :r.o. Box 98 
Sitka, Alaska 99835 

( 907) 747-3257 (phone) (907) 747-4977(fax) 



Comer No . l , thence S 70° 00' 00" W a distance calculated per the 
U.S . Survey 33 17 Lot Three (3) Lot Line Adjustment plat, recorded 
with the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No . 96-29 on November 2 I, 
1996, as 226.99 feet (and a recorded distance of 227.83 fee t 
according to that same plat), to Corner No.2, thence N 02° 50' 00" W 
a di stance of 20.91 feet to Comer No. 3, and thence N 70° 00' 00" E 
a distance calcu lated per the U.S. Survey 3317 Lot Three (3) Lot Line 
Adj ustment plat, recorded with the Sitka District Recorder as Plat No. 
96-29 on November 2 1, 1996, as 220.8 1 feet (and a reco rded 
distance of 221.7 1 feet according to that same plat) to the true point 
of beginning, a parcel commonl y known as the northwest portion of 
unsubdivided portion of Lot Two (2), US S 33 17. 

DATED this I 3-cA day of --'--AF'----1<....:...._1 L _ ____ __ , 2004 . 

STATE OF ALASKA 
ss: 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

The fo rego ing instrument was acknowledged before me th is l3_ day of, March, 2004, by Ernestine 
Massey, Personal Representat ive of the Estate of Walter Massey. 

STATE OF ALASKA ._vq~"'-
NOTARY PUBLIC ~~~,1:~ 

JUDITH A. BROWN ~;; 
My Commission Expires~\, .,\~ 

MAE lPRD 1. wpd.c:\rnasseye 

Personal Representative 's Deed 
Estate of Massey 
·Page 2 of 2 

for Alaska 

RETURN TO: 
Pearson & Hanson 
P.O. Box 98 
Sitka, Alaska 9983 5 

P EARSON & HA.NSON 
At1 orneys at Law 

713- B Sa wmtll Cr ed ; Bouk\'a rd P.O. Box 98 
Sitka , Alaska 99835 

( 907) 747-3257 (ph one) (907) 747-4977(fa ~ ) 
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